Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost, which requires employers to
include only the service cost component of net periodic pension cost and net periodic postretirement benefit cost in operating
expenses. The other components of net benefit cost, including amortization of prior service cost/credit, and settlement and
curtailment effects, are to be included in non-operating expenses. The classification requirements of this ASU are applied on
a retrospective basis. The ASU also stipulates that only the service cost component of net benefit cost is eligible for
capitalization on a prospective basis. We adopted this ASU during the quarter ended March 2, 2019. As a result of adoption,
the components of our net periodic defined benefit pension and postretirement benefit costs other than service cost are now
presented as non-operating expenses for all periods presented. Service cost remains in operating expenses. As a result of the
retrospective adjustment for the change in accounting principle, certain amounts in our Consolidated Statements of Income
for the years ended December 1, 2018 and December 2, 2017 were adjusted as follows:

   December 1, 2018

   As Reported

Impact of
Adoption of
ASU 2017-07   As Adjusted

Cost of sales .....   $ (2,204,108 )   $ (8,736 )   $ (2,212,844 )
Gross profit .....   836,894   (8,736 )   828,158
Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   (582,132 )   (8,135 )   (590,267 )
Other income (expense), net .....   1,184   16,871   18,055

Net income including non-controlling interests .....   171,232   -   171,232

Net income attributable to H.B. Fuller .....   171,208   -   171,208

Basic .....   $ 3.38   $ -   $ 3.38

Diluted .....   3.29   -   3.29

   December 2, 2017

   As Reported

Impact of
Adoption of

ASU 2017-07   As Adjusted
Cost of sales .....   $ (1,700,973 )   $ (6,078 )   $ (1,707,051 )
Gross profit .....   605,070   (6,078 )   598,992
Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   (477,030 )   (2,435 )   (479,465 )
Other income (expense), net .....   (27,667 )   8,513   (19,154 )

Net income including non-controlling interests .....   59,466   -   59,466

Net income attributable to H.B. Fuller .....   59,418   -   59,418

Basic .....   $ 1.18   $ -   $ 1.18

Diluted .....   1.15   -   1.15